## ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

## ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO: 4710

COUNCIL SPONSOR: MR. BELLISARIO

ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO:

PROVIDED BY: COUNCIL ATTORNEY

INTRODUCED BY:

SECONDED BY:

ON THE <u>12</u> DAY OF <u>JANUARY</u> , <u>2012</u>

ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ST. TAMMANY PARISH UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE, VOLUME 1 (ZONING), SECTION 7.02, SIGN REGULATIONS, RELATIVE TO RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISION AND CENTER MEDIAN ENTRANCE SIGNS TO ADD COMMUNITY BULLETIN BOARD SIGNS.

WHEREAS, the St. Tammany Parish Council considered the possibility that the amendment below may be advantageous to the economic development of St. Tammany Parish; and

WHEREAS, the St. Tammany Parish Council has determined that it is in the best interest of the businesses and citizens of St. Tammany Parish to provide such amendment.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS: that the St. Tammany Parish Unified Development Code, Volume I, (Zoning), Section 7.02 Sign Regulations, Part 7.0213 Residential Subdivision and Center Median Entrance Signs, is amended as follows, to wit:

7.02 SIGN REGULATIONS

7.0213 Subdivision, and Center Median Entrance Signs and Community Bulletin Board Signs

D. Community Bulletin Board Signs shall not be greater than forty-five (45) square feet in sign area per side, limited in height to eight (8) feet above the grade level of the nearest road and limited to one (1) per entrance to said approved subdivision. Said sign may contain optional external illumination.

REPEAL: All ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: SECONDED BY:

WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE FOLLOWING:

YEAS: \_\_\_\_\_

NAYS: \_\_\_\_\_

ABSTAIN: \_\_\_\_\_

ABSENT: \_\_\_\_\_

THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL ON THE <u>2</u> DAY OF <u>FEBRUARY</u>, <u>2012</u>; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO \_\_\_\_\_.

MARTIN W. GOULD, JR., COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

## PATRICIA P. BRISTER, PARISH PRESIDENT

Published Introduction: <u>JANUARY 5</u> , <u>2012</u>

Published Adoption: \_\_\_\_\_, 2012

Delivered to Parish President: \_\_\_\_\_, 2012 at \_\_\_\_\_

Returned to Council Clerk: \_\_\_\_\_, <u>2012</u> at \_\_\_\_\_